Friday 9th December, 2022

S.1. No. 221

[Legal Notice No. 267]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 115 of the Constitution, I SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General, and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, appoint;

MILNER TOZAKA

to be the Chairman of the Public Service Commission for a period of 3 years with effect from the date of this instrument.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-eighth day of November 2022.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[Legal Notice No. 268]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the *Constitution*, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands. do hereby appoint

PUISNE JUDGE REX FAUKONA